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' State Bank Of Mysor, Shimoga
" March —2017
- SI Date Chq No Amount
.P,(,}S er H;:J‘S\ ) No
| 240 1 | 23.10.2009 357518 900.00
| ST T 1728.01.2014 271865 1000.00
e 2.70% 3 | 31.03.2017 386291 808.00
- I{) TS Total 2708,-00/;
State Bank Of Hydrabad, Shimoga
March — 2017
Sl Date Chq No Amount
No
1 | 02.12.2013 047234 3607.00
2 | 06.12.2012 0101440 _456.00
3. | 22.11.2016 08078081 3000.00
4 | 15.03.2017 106631 40650.00
5 | 16.03.2017 106636 2400.00
6 | 16.03.2017 106639 99000.00
7 116.03.2017 106641 71474.00
8 |16.03.2017 106642 1890.00
9 |16.03.2017 106643 301329.00
10 | 30.03.2017 106648 8662.00
11| 30.03.2017 106649 3300.00
12 | 30.03.2017 106650 11850.00
13 | 30.03.2017 106652 42655.00
14 | 31.03.2017 106663 106586.00
15 |31.03.2017 106654 97216.00
16 | 31.03.2017 106655 98697.00
17 |31.03.2017 106656 120951.00
18 | 31.03.2017 106657 53163.00
19 | 31.03.2017 106658 95365.00
Total 1162251.00
ey sledemal AYEBUG2-
’Mm,(zhcc;u(,é\ﬂd Che . 1162250
N
1853409

&! r 74



Canara Bank (Vinobha Nagar)

March — 2017

Sl Date Chq No Amount
No
1| 30.03.2017 661133 53000.00
2 |30.03.2017 661134 25020000.00
3 130.03.2017 661135 285904.00
4 30.03.2017 661136 394023.00
5 | 30.03.2017 661137 Cancel
| 6 | 30.03.2017 661138 388109.00
7 30.03.2017 661139 1040288.00
] 30.03.2017 661140 ' 142774.00
8 30.03.2017 126101 83099.00
Total 27407197.00

35503% SHDECHRRES 83

Pragathi Grameena Bank, Shimoga

Marech —2017

Amount

21565000.00
21565000.00

Syndicate Bank Shimoga

March —2017

Sl | Date Chq No Amount

No

[ 1 ] 23.07.2014 334673 21685.00
| 2 | 28.02.2017 625268 169560.00
| 3 | 25.03.2017 625271 35870.00
| 4 [25.03.2017 625274 22306.00
| 5 25.03.2017 625281 97657.00
| 6 [25.03.2017 625282 | 247169.00
7 [25.03.2017 625283 259200.00
8 |25.03.2017 625284 195800.00
9 [25.03.2017 625285 23094000.00
(10 [ 25.03.2017 625286 35000000.00
(11| 31.03.2017 625287 105238.00
12 [31.03.2017 625288 30272.00
13 131.03.2017 625289 219323.00




14 |1 31.03.2017 625290 595651.00
15 | 31032007 625291 53194.00
16 | 31.03.2017 625292 148912.00
17 131.03.2017 625293 14891.00
18 |131.03.2017 625294 3164215.00
19 131.03.2017 625295 3091797.00
20 | 31.03.2017 625296 21500.00
21 {31.03.2017 625297 3370.00
22 | 31.03.20L7 625298 3864.00
23 131.03.2017 625299 4574.00
24 131.03.2017 625300 1143.00
25 131.03.2017 428201 781.00
26 |31.03.2017 428202 115.00
27 | 31.03.2017 428203 1984.00
28 | 31.03.2017 428204 34687.00

Total 66638758.00

116775914
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UEL

g BHADRA CADA ,SHIMOGA.
Statement Showing the Grant Released for the year 2016-17 ( Rs. In lakhs.)

CADA Directorate release

Grant released for the year-2016-17

BlNo: letter No. & s 2705-Sc2s é;ogb 2705-Tewrde 4705- 4705-5CP Jﬁfg;’ Total
e / ’?g;fsﬁm 72006\ 30 06-2016 | 100.33 100.33
2 GRANT/2016-17/ 492 01-07-2016 200.00 200.00

3 GRANT/2016-17/493 01-07-2016 6.00 0.00 | 0.00 6.00

4 GRANT/2016-17/494 01-07-2016 84.43 84.43

5 GRANT/2016-17/692 | 28-07-2016 84.43 84.43
6 GRANT/2016-17/728 03-08-2016 | 95.00 200.00 100.00 395.00
7 GRANT/2016-17/1011 21-09-2016 140.84 140.84
8 GRANT/2016-17/1045 24-09-2016 | 95.00 200.00 200.00 495.00
9 GRANT/2016-17/1228 28-10-2016 131.20 131.20
10 GRANT/2016-17/1329 18-11-2016 | 10.67 200.00 210.67
1 GRANT/2016-17/1446 06-12-2016 | 50.17 | 100.00 175.00 325.17

12 GRANT/2016-17/1587 29-12-2016 85.55 85.55
13 GRANT/2016-17/1680 ,J13-01-2017 | 50.16 200.00 250.16
a4 GRANT/2016-17/1758 ,02-02-2017 132.60 132.60
15 GRANT/2016-17/1756 ,02-02-2017 | 140.00 | 100.00 350.00 | 25.00 | 10.00 | 625.00

16 GRANT/2016-17/1827 09-02-2017 60.92 60.92
17 GRANT/2016-17/1949 25-02-2017 488.01 488.01
18 GRANT/2016-17 /1998 04-03-2017 60.00 200.00 248.50 | 75.00 | 30.00 | 613.50
.19 GRANT/2016-17 /2074 13-03-2017 350.00 350.00
20 GRANT/2016-17/2160 24-03-2017 300.00 300.00
21 GRANT/2016-17 /2166 25-03-2017 470.50 470.50
Total 601.33 | 1500.00 | 1557.98 | 1750.00 | 100.00 | 40.00 | 5549.31

Rs, Fifty five Crores Fortynine Lakhs and Thirty One Thousand Only
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Improvements to AR from T.V siddappa land to join santhebennur EE
1 bada road in 4th zone distry. 976| 6.19 6041 0 60411437850/31.03.2017 [17872/20-27
- Improvements to AR from Nalkudre to join Doddagatta in 11 zone J
distry under DBC., 675 6.19 4178 0 4178|437853/31.03.2017 |8483/40-42
21 |lmprovements to AR from SY NO 28 of K Bevinahalli to matti camp 966 6.3 6086 0 6086|437853/31.03.2017 |16413/60-64
52 Improvements to AR from 6.8KM OF 10TH ZONE DISTRIBUTORY TO
ATCHKAT OF KADLEGONDI MINOR UNDER 10TH ZONE DISTRY OF 966 6.3 6086 0 6086|437853/31.03.2017 |16411/02-07
2 Improvements to AR from Pono 3 to join sy no 68 of sulekere
age. 716 6.61 4733 0 4733|437855/31.03.2017 |13773/37-40
25 Improvements to AR from po no 10 of 2nd minor of 1st zone distry .
to join siddanala under HBC, 714 6.61 4720 0 4720{437855/31.03.2017 |1874/91-95
Improvements to AR from K.K ROAD to Join sy no 191 of karignur in
=~ SD13 of 2nd zone under DBC. 559 6.61 3695 0 36585(437856/31.03.2017 [8542/34-35
38 Improvements to AR from n sy no 176 to 1750f shaghle in 2nd ’
zone under DBC . 570 6.61 3768 0 3768(437857/31.03.2017 |18039/38-40
IMPTOVEMENTS TO AR TTOM HUSAHALLT CULVERT 10 JOIMn Byrappa .
27 jand under SS tank ‘ 759| 6.19 4699 0 4699|437832/09.03.2017 |16392/15-19
Improvements to AR from B K shekarappa lands to join jayapppa
=8 lands in 8 th distry under HBC. 564 5.67 3188 0 3198|437837/9.03.2017 |8438/82-86
= Formation of AR from maganalli road to maganahalli kere road 1074| 5.67 6089 0 6089|437838/09.03.2017 |5868/58-60
30 Formation of AR from soppina Bidda dappanna land to maganalli :
road. ) 966| 5.67 5477 .0 5477|407838/09.03.2017 |5868/65-67
Formation of AR from channal road to naganur Hanumanthappa
: 31 land. 972| 5.67 5511] « 0 5511{437838/09.03.2017 |5868/62-64
_ 170186 170186
TOLFTROT WPOHoTTT TLLO, B, wdmw.ﬂb@&a@au
Construction of AR from sy no 35 to beereshwara temple near
*2 |belimallur under AB channel. 350 4.98 1747 0 1747|871341/31.03.2017 |11381/45
Improvements to AR from sy no 1 to sy no 5 near beeragondanalli
48 ABC 1111 4.78 5310 0 5310114903/24.10.2016 [13362/32
Improvements to AR from sy no 17 to CONNECTING TO Hotya pura
24 road near Ujjanipura. 278] 472 1312 0 1312|871334/31.03.2017 |13352/14
Formation of AR from sy no 31 to sy no 39 of Hosahalli from km
35 4.00 canal. . 826 4.77 3940 0 3940|140911/06.03.2017 {11439/43-45 -
a5 Improvements to AR fromBelalagere to kathalagere under MBC. 1390.5| 4.45 6188 0 6188(14912/06.03.2017 ]11671/45-49
# . ‘ _ 18497 18497
ao&&m@.&, TOED, [OWNCCHTOMT DeTon 82500

. mc..:mﬁc,nzo: fAR msam_, sluice no 30 from
|chandrappa's land-of LBC of V.V sagar- . .

986302/25.01.2017 .
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58 |improvements to AR from KV Prakash land Gundalli manjappa s/o
Ramappa land Takkanahalli under dy 32 of ABC.

220 6.2 1264 0 1364|033643/31.03.2017 [1000/2
Construction of FIC to PO no 7 of RIS of dy 37 under TLBC in malali
# village. 955| 1.14 1089 0 1089{029280/28.02.2017 |431/31-44
Improvements to AR from sy no 33 of sri Krishnappa-Chandrappa
" land to kalenahalli sakamma land in kalenahalli village in shikaripura 1120 6.49 7269 0 7269(029231/28.02.2017 |4021/1 )
61 Improvements to AR from mattikote cross to gannisab land in

matikote village.

855| 6.49 5549 0 55491029231/28.2.2017 1628/36-50
6 Improvements to AR from mam%mﬂm _Amm:_.:c village in shikaripura .
ta. 673| 6.49 4368 0 4368|029230/28.02.2017 |4015/1
Improvements to AR kunduru petrol bunk to Hale yakkanahalli of . ;
g 52/d under MBC of Honnali ta. 891 6.15 5515 0 5515|029218/20.02.2017 |446/36

64 |Improvements to AR from sy no 37 to syno 29,syt no 26 to sy no

112 and sy no 27 to sy -no 34 of segebhagi under 3rd dy of GRBC. 630 6.2 3906 0 390616359035/31.03.2017 |565/27-34
et Improvements to AR from sy no 163 to sy no 124 |land and sy no 47 i
to sy no 52 land in Bhadravathi TQ. 1617 6.2 10025 0 10025|639039/31.03.2017 |701/12-19
66 Improvements to AR from SY NO 102 TO SY NO 218 OF JAYANAGAR
VILLAGE UNDER 9TH OF grbc. 444 6.2 2753 0 2753|639040/31.03.2017 |714/8
Improvements to AR from sy no 13 to sy no 63 land of sy no 168/69 g
67 to sy no 157 land in siddapura under dy 13 and 14 of BRLBC in 1347 6.2 8351 0 8351|639039/31.03.2017 |711/12
Improvements to AR from Bevinalli to jein yalavayyi in 11 A distry
58 under MBC. 516| 6.19 3194 0 31941639043/31.03.2017 |523/35
- Improvements to AR from Belimalluru to 40th mail of AB channel
road in belimallur village. 852) 6.19 5274 0 5274|033615/31.03.2017 |998/2
- Improvements to AR from sy no 22 to sy no 35/2 land in kotta

under Anjanapura in shikaripuraTg. 958

6.49 6217 0 £217|639011/17.03.2017 |717/11

3 Improvements to AR from haganur NH4 Road ti join

kunnemelahalli havri tq. 1216 6.14 7466 0 74661029298/23.03.2017 |663/32
72 Improvements to AR from SH -25 halemalali to sy no 32 to 24,25,0f ,

halemalali under dy 37 of TLRC. : 324 6.2 2009 0 2009{029291/10.03.2017 |985/2
23 Improvements to AR from .Hadonalli boundry sy no 17 and

19,100f Halemalali under dy no 37 of TLBC 300 6.2 1860 0 1860{029291/10.03.2017 |984/2
= Improvements to AR from Guddadaneralekere road to sy no 35

jaganath land of guddadaneralekere under 13th dy of BRRBC. 798 6.2 4948| 0 4948(639032/31.03.2017 |571/26
25 Improvements to AR from SY NO 158,157,146,145 to sy no Eh 143

land in Haliyuira village in shikaripura tq. 450) 6.49 2920 0 2920(639035/31.03.2017 |484/30

Improvements to AR from SH- 25 Dmé:mﬁxm:mrm: to _0_3

i m_amﬁmmmﬂm :mam_‘ .ﬁrmhl!.. T MR e e i e 0 iy

033638/31.03.2017
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. Improvements to AR from Sy no 12 to sy no 15 of sole boranahalli " ]
< =B coming under 4th distry. 788| 1.77 1395 0 1395/129775/31.03.2017 {5056/63-67
Improvements to AR from Sy no 108 to sy no 31 of Gundenalli
; %9 |village. S 705 1.77| 1248 0 12481129775/31.03.2017 {5056/68-72
. £ © D
au&fub»ay SRR, BROBRLCHOON feen 220 12710 12710
100 formation of AR ?o_.:._mxxm:m«_mrm:mxouum to J.K fields of sno 813| 583 4739 0 4739|263646/31.03.2017 10773/49-53
’ 123,17,18 from ch 0 to 1km. : . : ;
101 formation of AR fram channapura fields of sno ,11,13,14 from cho 813| 5.3 4739 0 4739|263645/23.10.2016 10773/54-48
to 1km. ;
100 formation of AR from _Am:n:_:mwmmflo kanchinegalur fields sy no 704| 5.83 4104 0 4104|263662/23.12.2016 |10730/96-102
Hmohouhow.woPHamLOm from 0.5 to 1.00km ,
103 formation of AR from Balambeed to balambeed fields of sy no 720! s5.83 4198 0 4198(263662/23.10.2016 10730/63-66
226,215, from 1.8 to 2.3km. i
104 formation of AR fram kanchineglur to kanchineglyr fields from sy no mwm 5.83 3935] 0 3935(263662/23.12.2016 10730/90-95
Hmo,HOHLOwLo&Lﬁmhom from 0.00t0 0.5 km. - B
105 formation of AR from Naregal to Naregal fields of sy no 386| 5.83 2253 0 2253|263662/23.10.2016 '|10730/72-75
26,30,32,34,37 from ch0.00 to 0.65km. :
106 formation of AR from Balambeed to UmﬁmBUmn fields of sy no 792| s5.83 4617 ol 4617|263661/23.12.2016 10730/58-61
226,215 from 1.3 to 1.80km. . : 5
107 formation of AR ,403 Malgund to Malgund fields of sy no s00| s5.83 2915 0 2915(263661/23.10.2016 8560/80-34
Hmwhmohmmhm.\hmm.Hmmbmm‘ from 0.00 to 0.5km. I , i
103frmation of AR from Hirur to Hirur fields of sy no 662| 583 3859 0 3859/263662/23.12.2016 |8560/90-93
139,200,203,204,from ch 0.00 to 0.5km. . . :
e 35359 . 35359
GRAND TOTAL 445343 445343
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Ldem,

i

SR Rase, &
! Metaling asphlating AR from patrahalli to ) 986359/313.03.2017 |8127/27-45
"~ 12|nandini halli in Hiriyuru TQ. 4360.34 340.2 222508 - 74170 148338|986322/2802.2017  |& 2-26
& . 222508 74170 148338
TODNFTRWE BDPCHOTOT Be3eD, NIV,
PI=e
g3/ MPTEVEINENETIOAR OMISY hOrGLer ey nargd 01| 484.66 14612 0 14612|129775/31.03.2017 |4816/81-85
of sidlipura under 7th distry : : ;
- TOTAL-Bhadravathi 14612 0 14612
TOTAL ) 707686 478796 228890
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Important irregularities noticed during 2016-17 Audit

Report of CADA, Shimoga.

S1.No | Para No. Details of important Irregularity
1 1 Compliance not submitted to previous Audit Reports.
2 3 Accounts not reconciled
3 4 Irregularity in Budget
4 5 The Government grant is not fully utilized and lack of
Financial control.
5 7 Irregular Maintainenance of Accounts by Authority
6 8 Irregular Maintainenance of Cash Book
7 10 Objection in Deposit Register
8 13 Advance Repayment not done
9 14 KTPP rules 2000 not followed.
10 19 Irregularity in service books
Ll 21 Irregularity in Maintainenance of Grant -in- Aid
1 7 Irregularity in Maintainenance of training programme
13 30 Irregularity of FSD register
14 40 Without A.G.Slip Surrender Leave and Leave salary is
drawn and information is not submitted to A.G Office
15 41 Earned Leave not recorded in Service Book
Additional quantities claims not approved by the
16 43 i .
Competitive Authority.
: Cash Book details are received without credit in the
17 46
Bank Account.
18 48 Short Recovery of Royalty
19 52 Lack of Internal Control




Important objections and recoveries noticed During 2016-17 Audit Report

of CADA, Shimoga,

Para Amt Held Amt
Sl. | No. Descriptions under proposed
No. objection for
Recovery
1 5 Balance of grant not surrendered to 29510802 0
the Government
5 14 As per KTPP 2000 rules, payment to 1663254 12311
out source employees, short -
recovery of Income Tax.
8 15 | Purchase of Furniture not following 171117 0
KTPP 2000 rules.
4 16 Purchase of furniture and Non 0 2727
recovery of Income Tax.
5] 17 Excess payment of encashment of 0 40892
Earned Leave
6 18 Excess of Medical bill payment 7517 0
treatment for the Out patient
Grant surrendered to the
/ = Administrative Office L1360 g
Short recovery of Income Tax in
i o1 Civil work bills. 0 G0
Grants Surrendered to the
? 57 Administrative Office. 105012 U
10 42 Grants Surrendered to the 136516 0
Administrative Office
Additional Quantities claims not
11 43 approved by the competitive 0 338140
Authority
12 44 Grants Surrendered to the 620185 0
Administrative Office
13 48 Short Recovery of Royalty 0 19291
Non Recovery of Shrinkage charges
14 51 and Jungle clearance as per rules 0 674233
due to the Financial loss
TOTAL Rs. 32332568 1148844




During 2016-17 Audit Inspection Report of CADA.
1. INTRODUCTION :

Bhadra Command Area Development Authority was constituted under
the Karnataka Command Area Development Act 1980. For the integrated
Development and for ensuring Rapid and optimum utilization of Irrigation
potential created under its jurisdiction of 30 major and medium irrigation
projects covering 12 Districts the authority has taken proper utilization of
water in Command Areas, Shimoga, Davangere, Chitradurga,
Chickmagalore, South Canara, Udupi, North Canara, Haveri, Gadag,
Tumkur Chickballapura Kolar comes under the control of Bhadra CADA.
Important irrigation projects like, Bhadra project Vani Vilas Sagara Gondi,
Ranikere, Basapura lift Irrigation, Hodirayanahalla, Itagi Sasalavada lift
Irrigation, Bhadra Upper Project, Gayithri Jambadahalla, Tunga Upper
Projects, Tunga Anecut Ambligola Anjanapura, Narayanapura, Varahi,
Swarna Gurupura, Kali River, Kollur, Mookambike, Narihole, Shyamala,
Sharavathi, Bharma Netravathi, Madaga Masuru are included in this project.
Bhadra CADA is also engaged in participatory Irrigation Management and
opening of water consumer Co-Operative Societies. CADA is also supporting
these projects by giving effective and timely guidance.

The CADA Office is situated 10kms away from Shimoga City, The
CADA Office giving importance in Development activities like Agriculture
work like Land Reclamation and Irrigation works like construction of Field
Irrigation Channels, Field drains and Ayacut Roads. The Authority also
giving Support in opening water consumers society.

2. Working Systems of Authority and Audit

Karnataka Command Area Development Authority Act 1980 as per
section-Il appointed Administrative Officer equilent to Karnataka
Government Secretary. Superindent Engineer from PWD is on deputation,
Land Development Officer (Technical). Joint Director from Agriculture
Department are working. Joint registrar, from Co-Operative Department
Land Development Officer (Co-Operative Department) are also working in
CADA Setup. Joint Director from Karnataka State Accounts and Audit
Department are working as Chief Accounts Officer and as internal advisor to
financial matters. Ministrial Officials are also working in CADA in smooth
functioning.



3.Audit Party Details:

1 | Name of the Institution Bhadra Command Area Development, Shimoga.
2 | Period of Audit 2016-17
1.Sri.Ramakrishna Puranik Audit Officer.
2.511.K.M. Devaraj, Auditor
3 | Name of the Auditors 3. Sri. K.Hanumatharaj Auditor
4.Sri.Suresh-Auditor
5.Sri.Sharath-Auditor
4 | Date of Commencement of Audit 12-06-2017
5 | Date of Completion of Audit 15-07-2017
6 | Total Man Days Utilised 62 Mandays
Nan.le o ‘the Rewiewing Officer.and Sri.N.B. Shivarudrappa Director
7 | Designation
8 | Date of Review 20-7-2017
During 2016-17
l\SIi). Designation Name Sri/Smt Period
Administrative Officer, Bhadra CADA, Shimoga
1 President 1.Nagarada Mahadevappa 01-04-2016 to 24-08-2016
2.M.B Patil 25-08-2016 to 07-11-2016
Irrigation
3.H.S.Suresh 07-11-2016 to 31-03-2017
Administrator 1. Ambadi Madhav. L.LF.S 01-04-2016 to 31-03-2017
1.M.S.Basavanna
3 Land Development Officer | Superindent Engineer R
(Engineering) 2.M.K..Bhaskar _ 31-01-20170 31-03-2017
Superindent Engineer
1.A.Bharathappa,
Deputy Administrative Officer 01-04-2016 to 30-04-2016
4 (Additional Charge)
Land Development Officer | 2.M.S.Basavanna
(Agriculture) Superindent Engineer ek
3.Rajanna.T
Deputy Administrative Officer 13-07-2016 to 06-03-2017
(Additional Charge)
4.G.S.Poornima 06-03-2017 to 31-03-2017
Joint Agriculture Director
1.A.R.Shashidhar Asst. Registrar
5 Co-Operative. (Additional Charge) (1-05-2000 fo (5-05-2016
Land Development Officer | 2.H.Annapurna Asst.Registrar
(Co-Operative) Co-Operative. (Additional Charge) 0852016 th 09:02:2017
3.A.SJayappa Asst.Deputy Registrar
Co-Operative. (Additional Charge) (LR AL
1.K.H.Omkarappa 01-04-2016 to 25-08-2016
6 ' :
Chief Accounts Officer 2.Rajanna.T.
Deputy Administrative Officer 25-08-2016 to 31-03-2017
(Additional Charge)
1.5ri.A. Bharathappa 01-04-2016 to 31-04-2016
7 Deputy Administrative 2.5ri.A.R. Shashi
o : T é;af}:’)‘r 30-04-2016 to 08-06-2016
3 R 8 08-06-2016 to 31-03-2017
.Rajanna.T.




8 | Co-Operative Assistant 1.5ri.A.R.Shashidhar 01-04-2016 08-08-2016
Registrar 2.H.Annapurna 08-08-2016 31-03-2017
9 | Assistant Engineer 1.5.P.Ranganath (Additional Charge) 01-04-2016 31-032017
10 | Assistant Agriculture Officer | M.R.Shivamurthy 01-04-2016 01-10-2016
11 | Accounts Superindent A.T.Kantharaju 01-04-2016 31-03-2017
II Engineering Division-I Bhadra Cada, Shimoga.
12 | Executive Engineer B.M.Shambaiah 01-04-2016 31-03-2017
13 | Asst. Executive Engineer M.K.Mahanthesh 01-04-2016 31-03-2017
14 | Accounts Superindent S.Nagarajappa 01-04-2016 31-03-2017
A. Engineering Sub-Division-I, Bhadra Cada, Shimoga.
15 | Asst. Executive Engineer 1.Fazallula 01-04-2016 29-07-2016
2 K.T.Harish 29-07-2016 31-03-2017
B. Agriculture and Co-Operative Sub-Division, Bhadra Shimoga.
16 | Co-Operative Asst. Registrar | H. Annapurna 01-04-2016 31-03-2017
17 | Asst.Agriculture Officer Ravikumar.D.P. 01-04-2016 31-03-2017
III Engineering Division-2, Bhadra Cada, Ranebennuru
1.P.Channabasappa (Additional Charge) | 01-04-2016 02-09-2016
18 | Executive Engineer 2.G.V.Venkateshalu 02-09-2016 31-03-2017
19 | Accounts Superindent F.N.Makandhar 01-04-2016 31-03-2017
A Engineering Sub-Division, Bhadra Cada, Ranebennuru
20 | Asst. Executive Engineer | T.H.Nagappa | 01-04-2016 | 31-03-2017
B Engineering Sub-Division, Bhadra Cada, Haveri
21 | Asst. Executive Engineer | K.V.Ravi | 01-04-2016 | 31-03-2017
PART-A

1) Compliance not furnished to previous Audit Reports.

As mentioned in CADA Act 1980, that compliance report to previous Audit

Report and clearing the para of objection and paras of Recovery attended. However

No.Bhaka.Shi/Le.Sha/Audit Report/2017-18/100

Administrative Officer letter

~ dated:22-04-2017 a compliance report for the Audit Report 2014-15 been submitted.

Head of the Authority should take to clear the Audit Paras outstanding in quick time,
otherwise outstanding paras will increase and amount to be recovered will increases
resulting in Financial loss to the Authority. Timely action is necessary in clearing
outstanding objection paras regarding recovery details is given in Annexure-1 upto
the end of 2014-15.

Abstract Details given below.

Paras of objection upto the end of 2015-16 20,96,10,298-00

Paras of Recovery upto the end of 2015-16 32,94,051-00

Authority should take personal interest in clearing outstanding paras at an
early date.



2.Financial Position:
Financial position of 2016-17 is given below and Bankwise details are given in

Annexure-2 of this report.

Bank Cash imprest Total Rs.
Opening oot | 28995800 2004 28997894
o for|  g23865848 0 823865848
. for| 85861648 2094 852863742
;r;tzglg_’igendimre 818435670 0 818435670
S;";ffgs_g%lf‘;‘ce o 34425978 580 34426558

3. Reconciliation of Accounts.

During 2016-17 end of the year Reconciliation of Accounts is as follows.
Rs.140931509-00

Rs. 34425978 -00
Rs.106505531-00

Closing Balance as per Bank Passbook

Closing Balance as per Cash Book

Difference

Authority has not given details for differences, Audit Enquiry
No.54/2016-17, served to this. Huge difference noticed in closing balance of
bank and closing balance of Cash book. The details of unencashed cheques
given by the Authority will not Tally with figures of difference of balances.

As the I Authority not reconciled with Bank. It is not possible to certify

the correct closing balance in Audit.

The difference is due to unencashed cheque the details are given in
Annexure-3 of this report. The details of closing balance of Bank and cash book

is as follows.

Account No. Treasury/Bank Closing Balance as | Closing Balance as
details per cash book as on | per pass book as on
31-03-2016 31-03-2016
02002002 Treasury 53756 53756
54045606520 SBM 1995987 2039727
- 5207536771 SBH 20387518 21364360
524101042907 Canara Bank, 135 146
S.M.Circle
01039573 Corporation 1612 1812
2907101008250 Canara Bank , 11686124 29093572
Vinobha Nagara
19002010023568 Syndicate Bank -1275292 66773158
10867101002980 Pragathi Krishna 1575292 21604978
Gramina Bank
Cash 580 0
Total Rs. 34426558 140931509




a) Closing balance of Rs.53,756/- pertains to CADA Office is with treasury, this may
be transferred Bank. Action may be taken to close the treasury balance and transfer
the proceeds to Bank. The objection raised in previous audit report also, no action

being taken regarding this.

b) Closing balance as per Cash Book as at the end of 2016-17 Rs.3,44,26,558/- as per
Bank it is Rs.14,09,31,509/- is the closing balance. Even after adding the unencashed
cheques at end of March-2017. The closing balance will not Tally. This shows that
closing balance of cash book and pass book is not reconciled properly. Though Audit
Enquiry No A.E. 55/2016-17, issued details are not produced of the Audit.

¢) Including Treasury balances 2016-17, Cash Book for a bank account not
individually managed. Cash with the book closing balance and the closing balance of
the Bank Pass Book calculation is not maintained.

d)As per Syndicate Bank an amount of Rs.23,568/- is the balance, but as per Cash
Book balance works out to Rs.(-)1,27,446/-, This shows negative balance but in Cash
Book. This should be reconciled.

e)Cheque are not cashed in 2016-17 are adjusted when checked there is nothing
missing. For example, State Bank of Hyderabad, Bank Account No. 36771, the funds
subsidies, that have not been liquidated are checked with these. Rs.1,85,409/- There is
difference. It is likely that the calculation is not adequate.

Addictive disorder for all these aspects to provide clarification Audit with
supplementary documents. The company does not provide any explanation of the
character number 55/2016-17.

4. BUDGET:

As per CADA Act 1980, Chapter -8 Para-23, Budget to be prepared and to be
sent to Government.

For the 2016-17 CADA Authority prepared a Budget for Rs.7278.00 lakhs
and proposal sent to Government. Government Secretary Irrigation Department
Bangalore. in the Letter No. zmzow /117/ aa00/2015 (Part-]) dated:12-04-2016

sanctioned a Budget for Rs.4,892/ - lakhs Details are as follows:
' (Rs.In Lakhs)

S;f;‘j;' ‘:;Zfis " :;SfRD 4705 SDP | 4705SCP | 4705 TSP | TOTAL
g;i?:;ne 4 | 180200 | 120000 | 1750.00 100.00 40.00 4892.00
iﬁ:;‘stz g 210133 | 1557.98 | 1750.00 100.00 40.00 5549.31
f;ii‘:g;me 191059 | 145851 | 1750.00 93.80 40.79 5253.69




For the current year Rs.5549.31 lakhs grants releasd as per Budget estimate
Rs.657.31 lakhs shortfall of grants released over estimate Grants sanctioned head wise
details and amount wise details are as follows. During 2016-17 expenditure Rs.5253.69
lakhs, unspent balance Rs.295.62 present year is unutilized amount.

5. Programme wise progress achieved
During 2016-17 Head of Account wise budget estimate total grant released from the
Government and programme wise progressive expenditure is as follows:

A. Projects Eligible for Central Assistance
& Central Assistance Programme Budget Grant Progress
) Target released | achieved
1 | Administration and Direction 602.00 601.33 410.59
2 | Survey Planning and Designing 20.70 ~ 0 0
3 | Field Irrigation Channel 527.46 0 529.80
4 | Micro Irrigation 250.00 0 0
5 | Field Drains 86.45 0 289.57
6 | Training 15.00 0 16.79
7 | Correction of System Deficiency 20.00 0 0
8 Farmers participation in water Management |(PIM)
a) Functional grant WUCS 20.00 0 11.39
b) Infrastructure grants WUCS 6.00 0 0
9 | Adoptive trails 2.00 0 0
10 | Demonstration 2.00 0 0
11 | Monitoring and Evaluation 2.00 0 0
12 | Farmers Participation in water 90.00 > 0 148.91
Management(PIM)
Total Rs | 1643.61 0 1407.05
B. Project not Eligible for Central Assistarjce
1 | Field Irrigation Channel 36.00 141.16
2 | Field Drain 20.00 46.17
3 | Farmers Participation in water Management 10.00 12.12
(PIM)
Total Rs. 66.00 199.45
C. State Programme
13 | Roads 80.00 301.47
14 | Office cum godown construction 7.30 1.36
15 | Housing 4.09 1.26
16 | Miscellaneous 1.00 0
92.39 304.09
Totalof A, B, C| 1802.00 2100.33 1910.59
17 | IRDF NABARD ROADS 1200.00 1458.51
Total Rs. | 1200.00 1557.98 1458.51
SCP
18 | Field Irrigation Channel 1204.66 )
19 | Field Drain 147.44 L
20 | Roads 342.90 |
21 | Check Dam 55.00
1750.00 1750.00 1749.98
4705-SCP & TSP |  140.00 140.00 134.59
Total Rs. | 4892.00 5549.31 5253.67
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The details are given in Annexure-4

It is noticed in Audit During 2016-17 that the Authority not fully utilised the grants
released by Government and no proper financial Control over it. Details are as follows:

(In Rupees)

Details Grant received Expenditure Balance
Salary 60133000 41110026 19022974
NABARD 155797828 145851000 9946828
Works
Special
Development 189000000 188459000 541000
Programme
Schemes 150000000 150000000 0

Total Rs. 554930828 525420026 29510802

It is noticed that in Special Development Programme grants are not fully utilised.
However in 2016-17 a total of Rs.66.00 lakhs grants are unutilised. Unutilised grants
should have surrendered to Government but authority not surrendered unutilised grants
to Government. A sum of Rs.1736.29 lakhs pertains to schemes spent as against the release
of Rs.199.45.00 lakhs. Rs133.45 lakhs released in Head of Account 4705 by Government
and Rs.936.89 lakhs are utilised. This shows that grants are diverted. A Audit enquiry
No.56/2015-16 served to explain this diversified grant amount Rs.1,28,980/- is held under
objection.

6.Stock and Issue of Stamps

As on 12-06-2017 the balance of Stock of stamps verified physically an amount of
Rs.4,123/- were found which tallies with stock register of stamps.
Stamps Stock and Issue for 2015-16

(In Rupees)
01-04-2016 Opening Balance 5,325.00
2016-17 Receipts 48,000.00
Total Receipts 53,325.00
2016-17 Expenditure 50,355.00
Closing balance as on 31-03-2017 3,038.00

7. Maintainenance of Accounts of Authority

Karnataka Achukattu Area Development Authority Act, Chapter 8, 1980, Article
24 and 25 in which procedure to maintain Accounts and Annual statements are clearly
indicated. Authority maintained Accounts in single entry Account System, following

Annual Account statements are produced for Audit.



8) Maintainenance of Cash Book

Authority maintained Accounts single entry Accounts system during 2016-17.
During Current year authority maintained total of 8 Bank Accounts including treasury
Accounts. Cash book are not maintained separately for Bank Accounts. A separate ledger
Accounts and Cash Books for Bankwise is not maintained. In the absence of this correct
figures of Bank transaction could not be determined in Accounts. Even the Bank Accounts

are not maintained scheme wise.

This will give scope to diversify the grants. Authority not reconciled the balance of
cash book and passbook as per rules. Totally maintainenance of Cash Book is not

satisfactory.

9) CADA Fund
It is clearly mentioned in Bhadra CADA Act 1980 section 8 and para 22 regarding

the maintainenance of FUND of the Authority. Authority is having following funds.

1) All moneys received by authority from the State Government by way of grants, loans

advance or otherwise.
2) Grant-In-Aid and loans made available by the Central Government for development

activities is command area under the Central Sector Schemes.

3)Any other funds provided for taking up any of the various development activities for
specified programmes.

4)Loans raised by authority from financial agencies.

5)All other funds received by the Authority from any other source.

During 2016-17 it is found that a sum of Rs.5549.31 lakhs Grant-In-Aid released by
Government. The details are given in Annexure-6 of the Audit Report.

10) Deposit Register
Verified the deposit register for 2016-17 the transaction are as follows:

(In rupees)
01.04.2016 Opening Balance 21,10,438-00
2016-17 Receipts 0
Total Rs. 21,10,438-00
Refund for 2016-17 3,22,484-00
Forfieted amount 0
Closing balance as on 31-03-2017 17,87,954-00

On verifying the deposit register it is found that previous three years deposits are
consolidated. Except deposits of Officials, all other 3 years old deposits should be forfieted

as per rules.
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11)Loans :

During 2016-17 no loans are obtained, no loans transactions are found.

12. Investments:
No Investments are made during 2016-17 and NIL Statement of Investment is

found.

13. Scheme Advances:
During 2016-17 a various scheme advance like Training, Tours and other

programmes are given the details as follows.

(Rs.In Lakhs)
Opening Balance for 01.04.2016 19,258-00
2016-17 Advance given 1,17,232-00
Total Rs. 1,36,490-00
2016-17 refund adjustments 1,19,032-00
Balance advances for 31.03.2017 17,458-00

During the year a amount of Rs.1,17,232/- advances given and entire amount is
adjusted. The previous years advances given by the Authority is Rs.1,800/-. Action to be
taken to clear these advance. A amount of Rs.17,458/- are outstanding against Officials
who have transferred, action to be taken recover these advances. In previous Audit report
also it noted to clear these advance but no action is taken. A quick action is to be taken the
details are as follows:

(In Rupees)
Date T.A Advance ' Amount
15-12-1982 Srinivas Murthy 1000-00
15-12-1982 Srinivas Murthy 3840-00
19-04-1995 C.V.Nagendra 1260-00
08-01-1996 T.Rurappa 9358-00
Fuel Advance 0

19-01-1994 Devappa Driver 1000-00
Total Rs. 16458-00

14) Out source Employees are recruited without calling Tender as per KTTP 2000 short
recovery of Income Tax.
It is seen from the Accounts of Bhadra Cada and Cada Engineering Division, that

a sum of Rs.16,63,254/- been paid to outsource Employees.

Any Expenditure over Rs.1.00 lakhs needs to be called tender as per KTTP Act
2000. While recruiting outsource employee it is seen in Audit that KTTP Act 2000 are
violated. As per KTTP Act tenders to be obtained calling for competitative rates. However
entry 3 quotations are obtained and lowest rate quoted by M/s Man Power Travel Agency
is accepted and outsource employees are recruited from Man Power Travel Agency. This
is against the rules and violation of KTTP Act 2000. An Audit Enquiry No.44/2015-16
served regarding this. No clarification is given. As such an amount of Rs.16,63,254/- is
held under objection and an amount of Rs.12,311/- short recovery of Income Tax is

proposed for Recovery. The details are given in Annexure-7.
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15) Invitation cards are printed workout inviting Tender.

During 2016-17 the annual reporting books, invitations, The Letter Heads and
other editions are set off by Mr Malnad Printers printed by Shimoga Rs.1,71,117/-.
According to the KTTP Code Tender must be invited to a one lakh excess amount. Audit
enquiry Number 38 / 2015-16 and 2016-17 For auditing the file and supplementary
documents for the tender invitation Was requested to provide. But not attended. So
Rs.1,71,117/- in objection Has been placed. The details are as follows.

Cheque No.Date Total Details
087705/ 05-08-2016 08842
096621/15.12.2016 9425
096640/31.12.2016 13400 Malnad Offset Printers.
096632/21.12.2016 4750
625219/21.07.2016 44700
Total Rs. 171117

16. Stock and Issue Register not produced

On verification of vouchers pertaining to sub division of Bhadra CADA Engineering
Division Income Tax of Rs.2,721/- not deducted in the bills produced to Audit.

Hence, Audit Enquiry No. 50/2015-16, 2016-17 served to produce the details the
same not produced to Audit. Hence, a sum of Rs.2,721/- is held under objection . The

details as follows.

1) Bhadra CADA Office:
SIL. Cheque No. & Date | Amount | Deducted | As to be | Difference
"No deduct
1 106656/31.03.2017 120951 1221 2442 1221
2 | 106657/31.03.2017 53700 537 1074 537
3 106658/31.03.2017 96328 963 1926 963
Total Rs. | 171117 2721 5442 2721

17. Excess payment in Encashment of Earned Leave :-
It seen that an excess of Rs.40,882/- towards encashment of Earned leave to its
employees during 2016-17 of Bhadra Cada and Bhadra Cada Engineering employees.

Sri S.M. Joshi, Assistant Executive Engineering paid 300 days of EL Encashment

instead 275 days and Sri Hanumantharaya (Dalayat) been paid 297 days EL encashment
instead 293 days.
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Audit Enquiry No.36/2016-17 and 46/2016-17 been served to clarify this, But no
reply is given. As such excess payment of Rs.40,882/- encashment of EL is proposed for

recovery. The details are as follows:

1)S.M.Joshi, Assistant Engineer:

(In Rupees)

As to be pay

Paid

Surrender leave Day

275

Surrender leave Day

300

Basic pay

37200%275=341000/ -

Basic pay

37200*300=372000/ -

Dearness Allowance

341000*21%=71610/-

Dearness Allowance

372000%21%=78120/ -

Total Rs. | 412610/- Total Rs. | 4,50,120/-
Excess payment Rs.37,510/-
Cheque No. & Date:
1. 092981/06.10.2016 Rs.12,195/-
2. 892038/19.01.2015 Rs.4,37,925/ -
Excess payment Rs.37,510/-

2)S.Hanumanthravya, (Dalayath):

(In Rupees)
As to be pay Paid

Surrender leave Day 295 Surrender leave Day 297
Basic pay 18100*293=176777 - Basic pay 18100%297=179190/ -
Dearness Allowance 1767777*40.25%=71153/- | Dearness Allowance 179190%40.25%=72122/-

Total Rs. | 412610/- Total Rs. | 4,50,120/-

Excess payment Rs.3,382/-

Cheque No. & Date: 097217/06.01.2017 Rs.2,51,312/-

18) Not obtained counter signature from DHO while paying Medical reimbursement

bills.

Verified the Vrs of Bhadra Cada engineering subdivision for 2016-17, It is seen
that Rs.7,517/- paid as Medical reimbursement bills without obtaining DHO's counter
signature in the Medical bills. As per Medical Attendance and KCSR Rules Medical
reimbursement bill should be paid after obtaining counter signature from DHO. An Audit
Enquiry no:43/2016-17 . Served to clarify this but no reply given by the authority. As such
Rs.7517/- is held under objection.

-Sl. | Name of the Employee Cheque No. & Total Way of
No Date Treatment
1 | Sri.H.Basavarajappa.FDA | 639138 /02.11.2016 7517 Out Patient
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19)Irregularity in Service Book :
Service register of Employees verified for the year 2016-17 and observation are

given below:
Isg(')- g;l;lixye e/Des;)gfna tion thi Irregularities Division
1 | B.Padmavathi, Junior Not certified Date of Birth
Engineer Ranebennuru
2 | Manjunatha.K.P. SDA Not produced Service Book
3 | T.H.Nagappa, Asst.Engineer Gone to A.G. Office
4 | T.Shivananda, Asst.Engineer Not produced Service Book
5 | B.M.Narayanaswamy, Not produced Service Book
Asst.Engineer Bhadra Cada
6 | P.H.Fazalulla, Asst.Executive | Not produced Service Book Engineering,
Engineer Sub-Division.
7 | D.M.Mohan, Junior Engineer Increment not recorded
8 | Jareena Begaum, FDA Not produced

20. Details of Quarters Rent:

A sum of Rs.1,49,580/- received as rent of quarters during 2016-17. Out of 17
quarters one kept as Guest Home 2 Quarters given to CADA Division and Sub-Division
Office. 10 quarters been occupied and 4 are vacant. The details are given in Annexure-8.
Vacant 4 quarters may be given to needy Employees.

21.Maintainenance of Fund

The main purpose of Bhadra CADA is opening of water consumer Co-Operative
society and providing proper guidance and support to Farmers. CADA authority will give
maintain grants to water consuming societies. During 2016-17 in Central Sector out of
which Rs.20.00 lakhs in Annual year achievements Rs.10.00 lakhs and Rs.12.12 lakhs
Incurred an expenditure. Target are achieved excess in the achievements. In Central Sector
Rs.8.61 lakhs in maintenance of grants. lakhs in State sector plan Rs.22.01.lakhs
Expenditure incurred higher progress is achieved. Incurred an expenditure a target of
expenditure is incurred. State Sector Rs.2.12. due to target the excess achievement are
achieved. In Central Sector plan Rs. How the grants are adjusted to these programmes are
forth coming in Audit. Audit Enquiry No.59/2015-16 served but no reply given by the
authority.

22.Training programme

For creating awareness among water consuming societies of Achukattu water
Maintainenance and proper utilization farmers Co-Operatives to educate farmers a
training programmes is provided. Training programme will also enable farmers in
maintainenance of Accounts in society, in Agriculture and Animal Husbandry Rs.15.00
lakhs grants are earmarked for this during 2016-17 in current year only Rs.16.72 lakhs
expenditure incurred. Target not achieved as per action plan, prescribed progress not
achieved. The details of training given is appended in Annexure-9.
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23.Executive Engineer, Engineering Division, Bhadra Cada, Shimoga:

Financial Position :
Executive Engineering Division is working under Bhadra Cada the Total transaction

for 2016-17 are as follows:

(In Rupees)
Opening Balance 01-04-2016 2,31,358-00
Receipts -2015-16 31,221,3370-00
Total Rs. 31,24,44,728-00
Expenditure 2016-17 31,23,27,063-00
Closing Balance as on 31-03-2017 1,17,665-00

As per Government letter No.&%0o9/71/2020/2011 dated : 04-05-2012 unspent grant
should be returned to Government. But Engineering Division CADA not surrendered the
unspent grant of Rs.1,17,665/- to Government and it is also not reflected in Annual
Accounts. As such Rs.1,17,665/- is held under objection. During 2016-17 unutilized
Rs.1,17,665/- lakhs are kept under Objection.

24. Non Reconciliation of Accounts:
At the end of every month the balance of cash book and the balance of Bank pass

book should be reconciled and proper foot note to be recorded. But no reconciliation is
done, absence of this, correctness of Closing Balance in cash book could not be certified.

25. Jungle clearance not deducted in work bills

As per the rules of PWD, SR rate and PWD rules Jungle clearance not deducted in
work bills. As per rules quantity for Jungle clearance should be recorded and
premeasurement of 30% deducting voids and net quantity as mentioned in schedule ‘B’
should be paid. Total Rs.1,79,616/-. But as per rules no deductions are made. Audit
Enquiry No 09/2016-17 served to clarify this but reply not given. Details of works are
given in Annexure-10.

26. Executive Engineer KNNL No.5, Canal Division Davangere
The grant released to Executive Engineer KNNL No.5, Canal Division Davangere
towards works, receipts and payments during the year 2016-17 are as follows:

Opening Balance 01-04-2016 0
Receipts for 2016-17 54528146
Total Rs. 54528146
Expenditure 2016-17 54528146
Closing Balance 31-03-2017 0
Closing Balance as for Pass Book 23193181
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27. Non Reconciliation of Accounts:

At the end of 2016-17 the closing balance of Cash Book is NIL and as per the Bank
pass book Closing Balance is Rs.23,1,93,181/- the difference of Rs.2,31,93,181/- this should
be reconciled and proper foot note to be recorded. But no reconciliation is done absence of
this correctness of Closing Balance in cash book could not be certified.

28. JTungle Clearance not deducted in Work Bills:

As per the rules of PWD SR rate and PWD rules Jungle clearance as per quantity to
be recorded in Pre Measurement books and of 30% voids deducted and net quantity to be
paid as per schedule ‘B’. As verified in bills voids not deducted total of Rs.1,70,186/- been
paid.

Audit Enquiry No 12/2016-17 served to clarify this but reply not given. Details of
works details are given in Annexure-10.

29.Shrinkage not deducted in work bills:

As per PWD SR Rate and PWD A and D code for embackment work 15% shrinkage
should be deducted (not using vibrator) net quantity as per schedule B. As verified in bills
15% shrinkage charges not deducted in bills. An Audit Enquiry no.12/2016-17 served to
explain this but no reply given, workwise details are given in Annexure-11.

30. Security Deposits of Contractors

It is noticed that Security Deposits are deducted and payment made to contractor in

work bills in division office.

As per KW-1 tender documents class 24, 5% security deposit should be collected
from successful tenders, within 20 days of tender accepted date the same should be given
to divisional office. It seen from the work bills that security deposits are directly deducted
from contractors bills. This is against the rules KW-1, tender document class 24 of the
security deposit. The Security Deposit should be collected in advance from the contractors
and procedure to deduct from the bills should be stopped hence forth. Security Deposits
should be accounted properly in monthly and Annual Accounts of the Division.
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31. Short Recovery of Income Tax in Work Bills

It is seen from the work bills of the Division Income Tax of Rs.61,256/-short
deducted. Audit Enquiry No 13/2016-17, served to explain this but no reply given. As
such short collected Income Tax of Rs.61,256/- is proposed for recovery from the
concerned and the same to be credited to Government Account details are as follows.

Sl. Contractor . To be . Cheque
No Name of the work — Bill amount P—— Deducted | Difference No. & Date
Improvements to '
Road from
1 | Kerekatte to 4378
GlrI)_/apur to K.V.R. 4087798 81756 40878 40878 14-10-2016
Navilahal 7 Km | Constructions
Road.
Kashipur to Halli 983451
2 Mallapur 2nd Zone 2037776 40754 20376 20378
01-07-2016
Canal.
Total Rs. 61256-00

32. Executive Engineer KNNL No.3, Bhadra Canal Division Malebennuru.

Executive Engineering Division Bhadra CADA Shimoga is working under Bhadra
CADA Shimoga Separate Cash Book and Pass Book are maintained for NABARD and
Miscellaneous works. Total Receipts and payments for 2016-17.

; (In Rupees)
NABARD Miscellaneous

Opening Balance 01-04-2016 0 0 0

Receipts 2016-17 413409 | 18413080 18826489

Total Rs. 413409 18413080 18826489

Expenditure for 2016-17 413409 18413080 18826489

Closing Balance 0 0 0

Closing Balance as per 0 7588529 7588529
Pass Book

33. Non reconciliation of Accounts

As per Cash Book the closing Balance at the end of 2016-17 is NIL but as per Bank
Pass Book closing Balance is Rs.75,88,529/- the difference is Rs.75,88,529/- As cash book
balance not been reconciled that of pass book. An explanation should be given for
difference of closing balance. As such cash book could not be certified in Audit

34. Jungle Clearance not deducted in Work bills

As per PWD SR and PWD rules, premeasurement to be recorded in measurement
books for Jungle clearance quantity and 30% voids to be deducted and net quantity should
be paid. As could be seen from work bills voids are not deducted. Audit Enquiry No
20/2016-17 served to explain this but no reply given by the Authority. Workwise details
are given in Annexure-10 of the report.
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35. Shrinkage charges not deducted in work bills.

As per PWD SR rate and PWD rules for embackment quantity 15% of Shrinkage charges
to be deducted (not using vibrator case) and net quantity to be paid. As verified in works
bills 15% of shrinkage charges not deducted in bills are noticed. An Audit Enquiry
No.20/2016-17 served to give details. Work wise details are given in Annexure-11.

36. Security Deposit of Contractors:

It is noticed that Security Deposits are deducted and payment made to contractor in
work bills by division office.

As per KW-1 tender documents class 24, 5% security deposit collected from
successful tenders, within 20 days of tender accepted date the same should be given to
divisional office. It seen from the work bills that security deposits are directly deducted
from contractors bills. This is against the rules KW-1, tender document class 24 of the
security deposit. The Security Deposit should be collected in advance from the contractors
procedure to deduct from the bills should be stopped hence forth. Security Deposits
should be accounted properly in monthly and Annual Accounts of the Division

37. Executive Engineer No-2 Bhadra CADA Ranebennuru.
As per Government Order No. 50%/160/%.9.00/2015-16 /Dated: 05-09-2015,

Division and Sub-Division of Karnataka Neeravari Nigama is reallocated to CADA Office.
As per this from 08-01-2016 Executive Engineer Officer, Engineering Sub-Division, Bhadra
CADA Haveri established the grants released during 2016-17 are as follows:

Financial Position:

Opening Balance 01-04-2016 0
2016-17 - Received 68660286-00
Total Rs. 6,86,60,286-00

Expenditure for 2016-17 6,60,70,896-00
Closing balance as on 31-03-2017 25,89,390-00
As per Pass Book closing balance 2,70,47,701-00
Difference Rs. 2,44,58,311-00

As stated in Government Letter No. &®R0/71/%.2.20/2011 dated : 04-05-2012, that
unspent grants to be returned to Government at the end of financial year. But Executive
Engineering Division B.L.R.B.C. have not returned unspent grant of Rs.25,89,390/- This
includes Contractor Security Deposit of Rs. 24,83,877/- Balance of Rs.1,05,512/- is unspent
grant. This amount should be returned to Cada Central Office, the total Rs.1,05,512/- is
held under objection.
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38. Jungle Clearance not deducted in Work bills

As per PWD SR and PWD rules, pre measurement to be recorded in measurement
books for Jungle clearance quantity and 30% voids to be deducted and net quantity should
be paid. As could be seen from work bills voids are not deducted.

Audit Enquiry No 20/2016-17 served to explain this but no reply given by the
Authority. Workwise details are given in Annexure-10 of this report.

39. Shrinkage charges not deducted in work bills.

As per PWD SR rate and PWD rules for embackment quantity 15% of Shrinkage
charges to be deducted (not using vibrator case) and net quantity to be paid. As verified in
works bills 15% of shrinkage charges not deducted are noticed. An Audit Enquiry
No.20/2016-17 is served. Workwise details are given in Annexure-13.

40. Payment of salary without obtaining AG slip-payment of EL encashment without
informing A.G.

Rs.54,612/- been paid to Sri.T.H.Nagappa, AEE of Bhadra CADA, Ranebennuru
without obtaining AG slip. The official is on leave from 26.04.2016 to 25.05.2016 on behalf
of his daughters marriage. The SR of the Official is with AG’s Office, without obtaining
authorisation, from AG his pay his been fixed to Rs.37,200/- (B.P). The leave particulars
are not sent to AG’s Office. This is against the rules. This may lead to financial loss of
Authority. An Audit Enquiry 23/2016-17 served to clarify this no reply is given. As such
AG should be informed about this.

41. The leave Account is not recorded in service books.

The earned leave of Sri.Ravi A.E.E. of Bhadra Cada Ranebennuru, are not calculated
in Service Book. The EL calculations is not recorded after 30-06-2016. The Official is paid
Rs.23,439/- vide cheque No0.343536/02-11-2016 out of 144036 as encashment of E.L. EL is
not debited in SR of Sri Ravi A.E.E. An Audit Enquiry No:23/2016-17 served to explain
this but no reply is given. As there is no HRMS facility in Office the encashment availed
by Official not recorded in SR this may lead to financial loss to Authority. Immediate
action to be taken the record and debit EL in SR of the Official.

42. Executive Engineer Office, KNNL, Ranebennuru:

The grant released to Executive Engineer KNNL No.2, Division Ranebennuru

towards works payment during the year 2016-17 are as follows:

Opening Balance 01-04-2016 139276-00
Receipts for 2016-17 20348100-00

Total Rs. 20487376-00
Expenditure 2016-17 20350860-00
Closing Balance as on 31-03-2017 136516-00
Closing Balance as for Pass Book 588695-00
Difference 452179-00
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As stated in Letter No. x30%/71/2.2.00/2011 dated : 04-05-2012, that unspent grants

to be returned to Government at the end of financial year. But Executive Engineering
Division Ranebennuru have not returned unspent grant of Rs.1,36,516/- Moreover it is not
reflected in CADA Accounts. As such unspent grant Rs.1,36,516/- is held under objection.

43. Extra Quantity work sanctioned without obtaining approval from competent authority:
An amount of Rs.83,66,621/- paid to contractor, Sri Udaya Shiva Kumar against

estimate cost of Rs.135/- It is noticed that some quantities are paid to the tune of 125%,
work slip is not approved by the compotent authority. Moreover there is a difference in
‘RATES' also. The details are given in Annexure-12. An Audit Enquiry no. 34/2016-17
served to explains the payment without obtaining approval from compotent Authority.
No explanation is given by the authority. Rs.3,38,140/- is proposed for recovery until and
unless obtaining post Facto approval from compotent authority.

44. Executive Engineer, No.4 BRLBC Division, Bhadravathi.
Financial Position

(In Rupees)

Opening Balance 01-04-2016 667193-00
Receipts for 2016-17 3354556-00
Total Rs. 4021749-00

Expenditure for 2016-17 3401564-00
Closing balance . 620185-00
As per Pass Book 1314263-00
Difference Rs. 694078-00

As stated in Letter No. &50%/71/%.2.00/2011 dated : 04-05-2012, that unspent grants

to be returned to Government at the end of financial year. But Executive Engineering
Division B.L.R.B.C. have not returned the unspent grant of Rs.6,20,185/- Moreover it is not
reflected in CADA Accounts. As such unspent grant Rs.6,20,185/- is held under objection.

45. Reconciliation of Accounts:

As per cash book closing balance at the end of 2016-17 is Rs.6,20,185/- but as per
Bank Pass Book closing balance is Rs.13,14,263/- and difference of Rs.6,94,078/-
reconciliation is not carried out. As such cash book closing balance could not be certified
in Audit. Audit Enquiry No.48/2016-17 served to clarify this but no reply given.

46. Bank Receipts are not reflected in Cash Book. The Receipts of cash book not

reflected in Bank.
As could be seen an amount of Rs.1,24,551/- credited on 23-08-2016 by bank Pass

Book but not recorded in Cash Book. An Amount of Rs.1,51,000/- recorded in Cash Book
on 25-08-2016 the same is not reflected in Bank Pass Book. This shows that maintainenance
of Cash Book is not satisfactory. Reconciliation is not carried out as per financial rules. An
Audit Enquiry no.52/2016-17 served to explain this but reply was given.
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47. Jungle Clearance (Voids charges) not deducted in Work bills

As per the rules of PWD SR rate and PWD rules Jungle clearance not deducted in
work bills. As per rules quantity for Jungle clearance should be recorded and
premeasurement of 30% deducting voids and net quantity as mentioned in schedule ‘B’
should be paid. But as per rules no deductions are made.

Audit Enquiry No 18/51/2016-17 served to clarify this but reply not given by the
Authority total Rs.12,700/- workwise details are given in Annexure-10.

48. Short Recovery of Rovalty

As verified in various work bills for 2016-17 of Bhadra CADA Office of different
Engineering Division, Short recovery of Royalty are notice amounting to Rs.19,291/-. An

Audit Enquiry No.53/2016-17 served to clarify this but no reply given. In Bhadra
Cada Office embackment works of gravel is constant 1.26. But Royalty calculation,
constant 1.00 accounted is noticed. As such short recovery of Royalty amounting to
Rs.19,291/- is proposed for recovery and the same may be credited to Government Head
of Account. The Details are as follows:

The Details are as follows:

Name of

o Name of the work Labe sctually Difference the ChulNo Division
No deducted | deducted Date
Contractor
Construction of A.R 129767
1 | from Hunasekatte to 10886 8640 2246 Suresh
s 31.03.2017
Attigunda.
AR. from Nagendra
2 |Rao  land  to| 10886 8640 2246 ; 113272607;7
Doddegowda Land. e
AR from Survey
3 No.61 to 49 tof 18724 14860 3864 Lk
! i 31.03.2017
Siddlipura.
AR. from Hiriyapura
4 village to 16731 13728 3453 Lo
_ 31.03.2017
Mandanahalli.
AR. from Survey Yeua
5 | No.150 and | 18204 14448 3756 MRy s
; 31.03.2017
Solaborana halli.
AR. from Survey
No.109 to Survey 129775
6 | No31 ot ThUsA 14330 5726 31.03.2017
Gundenahalli
Total Rs. 19291
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49. Details of Tax Paid:

The details of deductions of sales Tax supply Income Tax, Royalty and labour cess
during 2016-17 in work bills and supply are as follows:

(In Rupees)
Details Opening Income Tax Total Surrendered to Balance
Balance deducted Government

Income Tax -— 241298 241298 241298 -—-
Sales Tax -— 600225 600225 600225 -
Royalty e 53975 53975 53975 -—
Labour Cess - 150055 150055 150055 -
Fee

CBF -—- 15006 15006 15006 -—

50._Assistant Agricultural Director's Office, Tarikere: Maintainenance of stock and
issue Register of Land reclamation bills.

Assistant Director of Agriculture, Tarikere, drafted a plan to reclamation of land
using dams and water source during 2016-17 Annual target earmarked for this was
Rs.161.97 lakhs. But financial target achieved works out to Rs.154.84 only target not
achieved as per action plan is severe Administrative laps. The Civil works are undertaken
departmentally. Pipes are used for underground work to whom it has been issued, the
quantity issued are not produced Audit. The stock and issue details as per KFC 1954
Article 164 are not carried out. It is primary responsibility of Officer to follow the rules
and regulation laid down by KFC 1956. This is a serious lapse. An Audit Enquiry
n0.37/2015-16 served but no reply given by the authority. As such it could not be certified
in Audit.

51. Jungle Clearance (Void Charges) and Shrinkage not recovered in bills

As such PWD SR rate and as per PWD rules Jungle clearance as per quantity to be
recorded in measurement books and 30% voids deducted and not quantity as per
schedule B to be paid. As verified in bills voids not deducted as per rules. As such
Authority incurs loss to the tune of Rs.4,45,343 /- An Audit Enquiry no.12/2016-17 served,
no explanation given by the authority. Division wise details are given in Annexure-12 of
this report.

The amount Rs.4,45,343/- is proposed for recovery from the concerned in work bills
shrinkage charges of embackment works are not deducted. By not deducting this, the
authority incurs a loss of Rs.2,28,890/- Division wise details are given in Annexure-13. As

such Rs.2,28,890/- is proposed for recovery from the concerned.
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Name of the Division Office C\l:mds Shrinkage Charges
arges

Executive Engineer, KNNL, Davangere, 170186 0
Executive Engineer, KNNL, Malebennuru 18497 65940
Executive Engineer, Bhadra Cada, Shimoga 179616 0
Executive Engineer, Bhadra Cada, Ranebennuru 28975 148338
Executive Engineer, KNNL, Bhadravathi 12710 14612
Executive Engineer, KNNL, Ranebennuru 35359 0
Total Rs. 445343 228890

51(A) Measurement books not produced for Audit:
The Audit of different subdivision are verified during 2016-17, the amount

incurred in work bills are Audited but the concerned measurement books are not

produced for Audit.

The following measurement books not produced for Audit from various Sub-
Division of CADA. Audit Enquiry No.1/2016-17, 6/2016-17, 7/2016-17, 10/2016-17,
11/2016-17, 15/2016-17, 16/2016-17, 18/2016-17, 21/2016-17, 22/2016-17, 35/2016-17,
51/2016-17. Were given to produce measurement books, but measurement books not
produced for Audit. As such Expenditure, incurred in these measurement book could not
be certified in Audit. The details of non production of Measurement Books are given in

Annexure-12.

52. Internal Control
Internal control is very necessary in effective implementation of programmes and

financial management of any authority. Since, Bhadra CADA, is having 2 Engineering
Division and One Sub-Division at Shimoga and other one at Ranebennuru. Other works
are carried out from Karnataka Neeravari Nigama through its Engineering Division.

The Progress Reports, Monthly Accounts and other statements are not thoroughly
verified at Controlling Office. By not doing this, surrender of grants, Accounts
reconciliation and maintainenance of Accounts in sub-ordinate Office has come to stand
still. This is the main irregularity noticed in Accounting System. Proper internal control
will boost the effective maintainenance of Accounts.

53. General Opinion.

All Accounts are maintained in single Entry Accounts System, double entry system
of Accounts is recommended Bifurcation of Revenue and capital expenditure is necessary
cash book to be maintained regularly by reconciling the Bank Accounts. Internal control
over sub-ordinate Office is necessary in effective management of Accounts.

Sd/-
Joint Director,
Local Audit Circle,
Shimoga.



